On the contrary, the net assets per share will be increased when the purchase
price is less than the net assets per share at the relevant point in time.

	 The Proposed Shares Buy-Back will reduce the working capital of CIMB, the
quantum of which will depend on the amount of financial resources to be
utilised for the purchase of CIMB Shares.

5.3	 EARNINGS PER SHARE
	 The effects of the Proposed Shares Buy-Back on the Earnings Per Share of

CIMB are dependent on the purchase prices of CIMB Shares and the effective
funding cost or loss in interest income to CIMB.

Statement Accompanying Notice of Annual General Meeting
(Pursuant to Paragraph 12.06(2) of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad)

5.4	 SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ AND DIRECTORS’ SHAREHOLDINGS
	 The effects of the Proposed Shares Buy-Back on the Substantial Shareholders’ and Directors’ shareholdings based on the Register of Substantial Shareholders and the Register

of Directors’ Shareholdings respectively as at 29 February 2024 are as follows:

Substantial Shareholders

No. of CIMB Shares Held

Before the Proposed Shares Buy-Back*¹ After the Proposed Shares Buy-Back*²

Direct % Indirect % Direct % Indirect %

Khazanah Nasional Berhad 2,454,306,861 23.01 – – 2,454,306,861 25.57 – –

Employees Provident Fund Board 1,431,411,941*³ 13.42 – – 1,431,411,941 14.91 – –

Kumpulan Wang Persaraan (Diperbadankan) 621,926,641 5.83 – – 621,926,641 6.48 – –

	 Notes:
*1	 Adjusted for the number of treasury shares held as at 1 March 2024.
*2	 Assuming that 10% of the issued and paid-up capital is purchased and retained as treasury shares.
*3	 Includes shares held through nominees.

Directors

Before the Proposed Shares Buy-Back*¹ After the Proposed Shares Buy-Back*²

No. of CIMB Shares Held % No. of CIMB Shares Held %

Dato’ Lee Kok Kwan*4 1,381,208*4 0.01*³ 1,381,208*4 0.01*³

En Didi Syafruddin Yahya*5 46,791*5 0.00*³ 46,791*5 0.00*³

Dato’ Abdul Rahman Ahmad*6 36,227*6 0.00*³ 36,227*6 0.00*³

	 Notes:
*1	 Adjusted for the number of treasury shares held as at 29 February 2024.